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Attenzione: Tensione pericolosa! Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso. 
Prima di intervenire su questo dispositivo, scollegare e isolare tutte le 
fonti di alimentazione. Attenzione! L’installazione deve essere eseguita 
esclusivamente da un installatore qualificato. 
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pt A instalação deve ser feita apenas por uma pessoa com especialidade 
eletrotécnica. 
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S A FE T Y I N S T R U C T I O N S

AF(S)116(B)-30(RT), AF140(B)-30(RT), AF(S)146(B)-30(RT), 
AF116(B)-40(RT), AF140(B)-40(RT), AF140N4-30,
AF(S)190(B)-30(RT), AF(S)205(B)-30(RT), AF190(B)-40(RT), AF205(B)-40(RT)
Contactors
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AF(S)116(B)-30(RT), AF140(B)-30(RT), AF(S)146(B)-30(RT), 
AF116(B)-40(RT), AF140(B)-40(RT), AF140N4-30,
AF(S)190(B)-30(RT), AF(S)205(B)-30(RT), AF190(B)-40(RT), AF205(B)-40(RT)
Contactors

— 

Disclaimer
The information presented in this publication does not form part of any quotation or contract, is 
believed to be accurate and reliable and may be changed without notice. No liability will be accepted by 
the publisher for any consequences of its use. Publication thereof does not convey nor imply any 
license under patent - or other industrial or intellectual - property rights.�

Target audience
This document is intended for ABB customers and for professional recyclers.

Package
You can recycle all materials used in the package. To avoid pollution caused by unnecessary transporta-
tion, the factory does not take back used packages. Contact your local ABB office for package recy-
cling instructions if needed. ABB recommends package recycling as it preserves raw materials and 
reduces waste being landfilled.�

Product manuals and sales brochures
To save natural resources and reduce paper waste, all product manuals are available in ABB Library and 
on the Internet.�

Dismantling
You can dismantle the contactor manually or in a shredding machine. The chapter is divided in two 
sections on basis of the dismantling method.�

Disposal
The main parts of the contactor can be recycled to preserve natural resources and energy. Product 
parts and materials should be dismantled and separated. Generally all metals, such as steel, aluminum, 
copper and its alloys, and precious metals can be recycled as material. Plastics, rubber, cardboard and 
other packaging material can be used in energy recovery. 

To aid recycling, plastic parts are marked with an appropriate identification code. Contact your local 
ABB distributor for further information on environmental aspects. End of life treatment must follow 
international and national regulations.

Recycling information in accordance with the WEEE
The product is marked with the wheelie bin symbol. It indicates that at the end of life the product 
should enter the recycling system. You should dispose of it separately at an appropriate collection 
point and not place it in the normal waste stream.

The figure below shows the wheelie bin symbol indicating separate collection for electrical and 
electronic equipment (EEE). The horizontal bar underneath the crossed-out wheelie bin indicates that 
the equipment has been manufactured after the Directive came into force in 2005. The wheelie bin 
symbol is added to the type designation label of the product since 2017.
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Materials of AF(S)116(B)-30(RT), AF140(B)-30(RT), AF(S)146(B)-30(RT), AF140N4-30 

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

9

10

11

Qty.

10

1

12

9

1

1

3

5

6

6

1

1

Parts

Enclosure and terminal housing

Enclosure

Screws and terminal connections

Terminal bar connectors

Coil

Circuit board and enclosure

Magnets

Springs

Extinction package

U-Plates

Auxiliary contact block

Dampeners

Category

Plastic

Plastic

Metal

Metal

Electrical

Electrical

Metal

Metal

Metal

Metal

Electrical

Rubber

Materials

Various plastics

Thermoset plastic

Ferrous metals

Copper and silver

Various materials

Various materials

Steel

Stainless steel

Carbon steel/polyester laminate

Carbon steel

Various materials

Nitrile rubber

1

7

5

7

1

3

10

3

8

8

1
9

4

11

6

1

7

1

1

1

2

4

3

1
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No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Qty.

10

4

20

12

1

1

3

5

6

1

3

3

Parts

Enclosure and terminal housing

Enclosure

Screws and terminal connections

Terminal bar connectors

Coil

Circuit board and enclosure

Magnets

Springs

Extinction packages

Auxiliary contact block

Arc beams

Dampeners

Category

Plastic

Plastic

Metal

Metal

Electrical

Electrical

Metal

Metal

Metal

Electrical

Metal

Rubber

Materials

Various plastics

Thermoset plastic

Ferrous metals

Copper and silver

Various materials

Various materials

Steel

Stainless steel

Carbon steel

Various materials

Sheet metal and zink

Nitrile rubber

Materials of AF(S)190(B)-30(RT), AF(S)205(B)-30(RT)

6

1

7

121

8

4

3

2

8

1

1

11
4

1

2
3

9

7

5

12

3
1

1

7

3

10 
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No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

9

10

11

Qty.

8

1

10

12

1

1

3

6

8

8

1

1

Parts

Enclosure and terminal housing

Enclosure

Screws and terminal connections

Terminal bar connectors

Coil

Circuit board and enclosure

Magnets

Springs

Extinction packages

U-Plates

Auxiliary contact block

Dampeners

Category

Plastic

Plastic

Metal

Metal

Electrical

Electrical

Metal

Metal

Metal

Metal

Electrical

Plastic

Materials

Various plastics

Thermoset plastic

Ferrous metals

Copper and silver

Various materials

Various materials

Steel

Stainless steel

Carbon steel/polyester laminate

Carbon steel

Various materials

Polyurethane foam

Materials of AF116(B)-40(RT), AF140(B)-40(RT)

3

1

5

1

1

2

4

8

8

1

1

7

10

9

3

4
1

7

3

7

11

6

1
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No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Qty.

10

5

14

12

1

1

3

6

8

1

4

3

Parts

Enclosure and terminal housing

Enclosure

Screws and terminal connections

Terminal bar connectors

Coil

Circuit board and enclosure

Magnets

Springs

Extinction packages

Auxiliary contact block

Arc beams

Dampeners

Category

Plastic

Plastic

Metal

Metal

Electrical

Electrical

Metal

Metal

Metal

Electrical

Metal

Rubber

Materials

Various plastics

Thermoset plastic

Ferrous metals

Copper and silver

Various materials

Various materials

Steel

Stainless steel

Carbon steel

Various materials

Sheet metal and zink

Nitrile rubber

Materials of AF190(B)-40(RT), AF205(B)-40(RT)

6

1

7

7

5

3

4

3

1

1

4

3

8

2

2

11
8

12

7

10

1

1
9

1

1

12

1

3



— 

 

—
ABB Electrification Sweden AB
SE-721 61 Västerås
Sweden

abb.com/lowvoltage

— —
Revision

Revision date 

Document number

—

Page 7/7

1SFC100112M0001

2022-12-01

2022
A

No. Parts Weight
(in g) Comment

5 Printed circuit board 105 Seperate waste treatment.

Products with requirements for special treatments.

AF(S)116(B)-30(RT), AF140(B)-30(RT), AF(S)146(B)-30(RT), AF140N4-30 

No. Parts Weight
(in g) Comment

5 Printed circuit board 108 Seperate waste treatment.

AF(S)190(B)-30(RT), AF(S)205(B)-30(RT)

No. Parts Weight
(in g) Comment

5 Printed circuit board 138 Seperate waste treatment.

AF116(B)-40(RT), AF140(B)-40(RT)

No. Material Weight
(in g) Comment

5 Printed circuit board 126 Seperate waste treatment.

AF190(B)-40(RT), AF205(B)-40(RT)

Further information:


